Patient experience survey:
Results for patients treated in February 2019

Key findings

. National results for the four domains (communication, partnership, coordination, and
physical and emotional needs) have remained broadly consistent across all 19 survey
rounds.

. There was little variation between district health boards (DHBSs).
. The national response rate was consistent with previous rounds at 24 percent.

. We have undertaken weighting, as before, in line with the methodology and procedure
document: methodology and procedure document.

. Note: In the national results webpage, we display run charts to monitor statistically
significant trends. Figures 1, 2, 3 and Table 1 have run charts. The run chart for Table 1
allows the user to select a DHB.

National results
Compared with quarter 4, 2018, scores for quarter 1, 2019 remained consistent for all domains.

Figure 1: National average scores for the four domains, 2014-19
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https://www.hqsc.govt.nz/assets/Health-Quality-Evaluation/PR/patient-experience-methodology-and-procedures-Jul-2014.pdf

Figure 1a: Run chart of the national average scores for the four domains, 2014-19
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The physical and emotional needs domain rated the highest in all survey rounds. It includes the
‘humanitarian’ questions shown in Figure 2, which continuously score highest.

The three questions shown in Figure 3 continuously scored lowest of all the survey questions.
As can be seen in Figure 3a, the scores for the question ‘Did the hospital staff include your
family/whanau or someone close to you in discussions about your care?’ have improved
significantly since quarter 1, 2017. The median has increased from 55.4 to 58.5 percent. The
scores for the question ‘Do you feel you received enough information from the hospital on how
to manage your condition after your discharge?’ have also improved since quarter 2, 2016. The
median has increased from 59.3 to 60.9 percent. Apart from quarter 1, 2018, this increase has
been sustained.
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Figure 2: Highest-rating questions of the four domains, 2014-19 (percent of
patients answering most positively)
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Figure 2a: Run chart of the highest-rating questions of the four domains, 2014-19
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Figure 3: Lowest-rating questions of the four domains, 2014-19 (percent of
patients answering most positively)
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Figure 3a: Run chart of the lowest-rating questions of the four domains, 2014—19
(percent of patients answering most positively)
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Table 1: Scores for all domains by DHB, 2014-19

Communication

Auckland DHE 83 86848683g)868387303252%8549855986384
Bay of Plenty DHB 8287 778551867784828251™g15285W87485
Canterbury DHB 86888686 3¢8684858287 31848485387 8483382
Capital & Coast DHB 82 86858484825184858382838335(08485518586
Counties Manukau Health 7.8 83828581 78808287 3282885283 75833985381
Hauora Tairawhiti 77 778652868484 88 ;58783838288 5051838775
Hawke's Bay DHB 8285808487 83868738483868752858589%8335173
Hutt Valley DHB 8487 8384863833235 @ 8535885, %8 7986598587
Lakes DHB 8585328 3452382515183868883435:86868388
MidCentral DHB 848379833186 51845286845181848485858634
MNelson Marlborough DHE =~ 8.4 8.6 8.7 @8 858686 84328986868586 @ 87858734
Morthland DHB 78837582848532 8284888434843 75858633

South Canterbury DHB 3186869086 ,5,58688,;,8889,,90,,88368935
Southern DHB 8389878438252 58883848335279Wgp BT g278
Taranaki DHB 538688, M53,545.MB686328475335385878586
Waikato DHB 83848 51858284848284350848384 7583828482
Wairarapa DHB 848550838487 WB834853251705 84875081
Waitemata DHB 77 @ 7981838331848283828283 514828484
West Coast DHE 9495918888  5,935,908989,,5,9188,,3855>
Whanganui DHB 828485868579855284758485875785@ 85854,
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Partnership

Auckland DHB 8181858 855386848635,338488863489538786
Bay of Plenty DHB 8.4-5-9.._8.5_3_0_5.?4;_2_8.4.3_3_5_3_3.4*!3_,3 338688883686
Canterbury DHB 86888687 33868587 34@85387368887885868585
Capital & Coast DHB 53 8585858383584878835338885,;984873845586
Counties Manukau Health 82 86-85-86 g2 32 g1 848985859083 g9 5y 502848683
Hauora Tairawhiti 77 76868395905, 8553 8634918586855287884,
Hawke's Bay DHB 8487853388 5,888 348485885284888852380283
Hutt Valley DHB 8585838389 848454885386893389,,88858787
Lakes DHB 86858788853-84518383868838863589353687
MidCentral DHB 8583308539 878586338686543287 8685858586
Nelson Marlborough DHE 8586888638688 8685898748687 888888878785
Northland DHB 848775848487 35,8687 Wasa58688;,908744

South Canterbury DHB 82 868788 4453334 8788858799504 858988 @as
Southern DHB 858986848584838887338645051Mgq BBgagy
Taranaki DHE 868608854 Mgyy,558787 888355, 8585888688
Waikato DHB ?.9J*-?J*-ﬁ—a_3-3-6-8.43.5.3.6_5_2.8.5.‘J.E 8586 35848385383
Wairarapa DHB 8587838533888 @ g,3855335385 i 85878385
Waitemata DHB 76 @ @983838383838583518482 8251838385
West Coast DHB 9094918988 559354899193 435792874,88g>
Whanganui DHB 82868688 3,3387 34867586859034 3558638883
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Coordination

Auckland DHB 858283878483 %W338679515188875(87a48 B85
Bay of Plenty DHB 75 845286848684 855352086Wgo84,54893586385
Canterbury DHB 858684878786858332%30853488858833352483
Capital & Coast DHB 8385838483838268483833184847985843135186
Counties Manukau Health 8.3--3-1?_9-.'3-4“_5.5-3.5-8.4-8.248-? 5284 77833058383
Hauora Tairawhiti 7873848486863p31848484928387 8682848575
Hawke's Bay DHB 8386373287848 088343386884,848686518377
Hutt Valley DHB 8487528587 32348387 33878835489,,885,88488
Lakes DHB a_3_B.541441_4_3_-1_3_4Ji.5_._5_3_3_2j.?_3.5.8.6.3_4_5_2_3_4_3_5_5.?_3_?
MidCentral DHE 8.4-8.2-8.1.3.2.'—'-8.1_8.3 828432323285858432383383
Melson Marlborough DHE 84 868687 34868685849385858687 @#87358785
Morthland DHE 778674858688, 0868387838784855;%9087 34

South Canterbury DHB 79888791 865435888535388091869345,89@08835
Southern DHB 8388868584843, 8 858384,579MW79 BBg3gg
Taranaki DHB 530888634 % gy57848834M3534;,8786873588
Waikato DHE 51 858652843483 8451833083 8432 gy 8dg18584
Wairarapa DHB 868551825187 W88 5,8630843275 84853283
Waitemata DHE 76818081833283843285308282 7981828232
West Coast DHB 9597918487 5,9089900092_,35,49088,,8543
Whanganui DHB 86878885451825185857335157 Ws2858957863>
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Physical and emotional needs

Auckland DHB 80 868585868388338533538689378690368883
Bay of Plenty DHB 8790 53,888687 35486848787 53587 35918889338
Canterbury DHB 898889898887 89689;;835898890 3589358735
Capital & Coast DHB 848885348583838686338485845,8787338688
Counties Manukau Health 848886888 g4 50 5878785898586 ;79523538633
Hauora Tairawhiti g0 878389918785 348486869254092858838587,,
Hawke's Bay DHB 858833848985889087888888535868990 555545
Hutt Valley DHB 8788g,86898585 6583838893589 ;,883568987
Lakes DHE 888835987 8786g23232879189875,490558989
MidCentral DHB 85845287 34835858587 56868587 8387358786
Nelson Marlborough DHE =~ 87-87-889092 8988 8885968748687 9087898538986
Morthland DHB B.B.3_5_8_1_3_3_5_5.3.04;_5_8.?_3_4-3.1 4}_?-3.94;_4_8.&8_1.9.1—9.!],8_4

South Canterbury DHB g2 88880890 35,, 0989909002 3504 868988 9a7
Southern DHE 84 90888688868690883486;5329%1g3 Ws63a5
Taranaki DHB 358988 ;5 8g55385%0 3598888358987 903589
Waikato DHB g4 898887883873893658688348887893,86858987
Wairarapa DHB 87 8887873858833 M879035385g8254 85893588
Waitemata DHE 79 84 59858484856878787858586 3385838585
West Coast DHB 86979009088 8989358990008588050153884;3
Whanganui DHB 88908988 ,953883587359%05,93588885309143
New Zealand 560 @580 6795 9567 66 91 46 48 95 48 g5 68 46 90 6
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Response rates
The national response rate was consistent with previous rounds at 24 percent.

Figure 4 shows the breakdown of response rates by survey distribution method. Postal surveys
have a high processing cost, so we encourage DHBs to undertake surveys via email or SMS
where possible.

Figure 4: Response rates by survey distribution type, 2014—-19
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Response rates per DHB varied from 4 percent to 36 percent (see Table 2). Four DHBs
achieved a 30 percent response rate or above in the current survey round. DHBs are required to
have at least 30 responses for results to be meaningful. Due to a technical issue in the survey
data processing, no result is provided for Northland DHB for this quarter.
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Table 2: Response rates by DHB (%), 2014-19

Q3, (G4, (01, |Q2, [Q3, |04, (01, ]|02,[Q3, |04, (01, |Q2,[Q3, |04, [Q1,|Q2,[Q3, |04, |Q1,
201 201|201 |201 201|201 | 201 |201 |201 | 201 | 201 |201 | 201 | 201 |201 | 201 | 201 [201| 201
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Auckland DHB 16 12 19 13 B0 15 17 17 o RIS zaza 29 26 25 ) 20
Bay of Plenty DHB 2'D2D2424222525242523252D242325262925
Canterbury DHE 29 X2 23 24
Capital & Coast DHB 29 28 29
Counties Manukau Health 22
Hauora Tairawhiti 20
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Representation of respondents

Although respondents are reasonably representative of all ages and genders there remain
areas of under- and over-representation. Younger people tend to be under-represented, while
those between 65 — 74 are over-represented. NZ Europeans tend to be over-represented while
other ethnicities are under-represented.
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Table 3: Representativeness by demographic group, February 2019
Respondents by age group

Group Patients discharged (%) Respondents (%)

Age 15-24 9 4

Age 25-44 26 21

Age 45-64 24 26

Age 65-74 17 24

Age 75-84 16 18

Age 85+ 8 T
Respondents by gender

Group Patients discharged (%) Respondents (%)

Female 58 58

Male 42 42
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Respondents by ethnicity

Group Patients discharged (%) Respondents (%)
Maori 15 10
Pacific 5 3
Asian 7 5
Other 1 8
European 72 75
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